INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE. 

(1) In consideration of our granting you the Franchise, you agree to pay us a 
nonrecurring and, except as specifically provided in this Agreement, nonrefundable initial 
franchise fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) in the amount of Forty Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($48,500).  This fee is due, and fully earned by us, when you sign this 
Agreement.  In the event you do not open the Franchisee Facility within seven hundred and 
thirty (730) days from the Effective Date in accordance with Section 2.F of this Agreement, 
we shall have the sole right to terminate this Agreement without refunding any part of the

[...]

You agree to pay us in the manner provided below (or as the Operations Manual otherwise 
prescribes), a monthly royalty fee (the “Royalty”) equal to the greater of (i) eight and one half 
percent (8.5%) of the Franchisee Facility’s Gross Revenues; or (ii) One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($1,800).  On or before the fifth (5th) day of each month, you agree to send us on a form 
we approve (or as we otherwise direct) a signed statement of the Franchisee Facility’s Gross 
Revenues for the preceding month.  You must begin paying Royalties no later than thirty (30) days

[...]

Manager, subject to our ability and capacity to accommodate these extra persons.  If additional 
individuals attend the Initial Training Program at a different time or session than you (or your 
Managing Owner) and the General Manager, then you must pay our then current training charge 
for each additional person (currently, Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750) per 
person) to attend our Initial Training Program. You must pay for all travel and living expenses that 
you and your personnel incur, and for your personnel’s wages and workers’ compensation 
insurance while they train at our training facility or the location we designate.